Liabilities exposure to the EURIBOR rate:
Working Capital - Euro (99,766) (38,192) (99,766) (198,295)

Total (99,766) (38,192) (99,766) (198,295)
Liabilities exposure to the LIBOR rate:
Working Capital - USD — — (208,817) (916,307)

Pre-payment (5,203,103) (936,809) (9,633,688) (4,213,104)

Others — — (4,683) (418,475)

Total (5,203,103) (936,809) (9,847,188) (5,547,886)
Liabilities exposure to TJLP rate:
FINAME (288,052) (360,704) (306,529) (398,385)

CDC — (11,898) — (11,898)

Total (288,052) (372,602) (306,529) (410,283)
Liabilities exposure to UMBNDES:
CCB - BNDES — — (41,591) (57,080)

Total — — (41,591) (57,080)

Management considers that the exposure to interest rate fluctuations does not have a relevant effect, in that way, preferably, does not use derivatives financial instruments to manage
this kind of risk, except the specific situations that may arise.

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (I) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (II) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (III) Interest rate variation - 50%

Contracts
exposure Risk

Current
scenario Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

CDI Decrease 14.1400% 14.0416% (4,998) (333) 10.6050% (179,569) (11,956) 7.0700% (359,139) (23,913)

Euribor Increase 0.0600% 0.0600% — — 0.0750% (15) (15) 0.0900% (30) (30)

Libor Increase 1.1780% 1.1783% (16) (30) 1.4725% (15,323) (29,000) 1.7670% (30,646) (58,000)

TJLP Increase 7.0000% 7.0023% (7) (7) 8.7500% (5,041) (5,364) 10.5000% (10,082) (10,729)

UMBNDES Increase 0.0762 0.0784 — (1,212) 0.0952 — (10,398) 0.1143 — (20,796)

(5,021) (1,582) (199,948) (56,733) (399,897) (113,468)

a.2. Exchange rate risk:

Exchange rate risk is related to potentially adverse results that the Company may arise from oscillations in this risk factor, which may be caused by economic crisis, sovereign
monetary policy alterations, or market movements. The Company has assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange rate, however the Financial and Commodities Risk
Management Policy does not believe in natural hedging from those opposite exposures, since other important issues like expiry matching and market volatility are very relevant
and must be observed.

JBS S.A.
Notes to the financial statements for the years ended on December 31, 2015 and 2014

[…]

Sales orders 882,509 705,399 2,650,165 1,271,129
Trade accounts payable (132,874) (63,515) (223,876) (140,452)
Purchase orders — — (469,607) (256,393)
Subtotal 5,415,200 5,226,878 8,653,180 7,707,256
FINANCIAL
Related parties transaction (net) 703,336 (14,145) 81,055 —

Net debt in subsidiaries (23,325,674) — (23,325,674) —

Loans and financings (25,533,519) (17,320,720) (29,668,891) (22,299,809)
Subtotal (48,155,857) (17,334,865) (52,913,510) (22,299,809)
Total exposure (42,740,657) (12,107,987) (44,260,330) (14,592,553)
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts 22,441,081 6,820,724 23,557,854 7,786,253
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) 21,777,070 12,165,396 23,668,231 13,662,776
Swap (Assets) — 22,464 1,601,944 139,460
Swap (Liabilities) — (22,758) (1,180,226) (22,758)
Total of derivatives 44,218,151 18,985,826 47,647,803 21,565,731
NET EXPOSURE 1,477,494 6,877,839 3,387,473 6,973,178

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 3.9048 3.7970 (116,555) (205,946) 2.9286 (1,055,481) (1,864,976) 1.9524 (2,110,962) (3,729,952)

Financial Depreciation 3.9048 3.7970 685,488 800,664 2.9286 6,207,545 7,250,541 1.9524 12,415,092 14,501,083

Hedge
derivatives Appreciation 3.9048 3.7970 (1,231,092) (1,325,775) 2.9286 (11,148,351) (12,005,764) 1.9524 (22,296,701) (24,011,527)

(662,159) (731,057) (5,996,287) (6,620,199) (11,992,571) (13,240,396)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

 Future Contracts BM&F
American dollar Long 35,015 6,836,329 — 14,760 1,960,276 (33,215)
DDI Long 79,926 15,604,752 — 36,597 4,860,448 (117,438)

Consolidated
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

 Future Contracts BM&F
American dollar Long 40,735 7,953,102 37,540 22,030 2,925,805 (49,679)
DDI Long 79,926 15,604,752 — 36,597 4,860,448 (117,438)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the financial statements for the years ended on December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

49

Company
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long 5,577,000 21,777,070 91,169 4,580,000 12,165,396 (147,741)

Consolidated
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(USD)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long 6,061,317 23,668,231 63,184 5,143,730 13,662,776 (153,390)

Company

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Initial date Expiry date
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$)

Fair value
(assets)

R$

Fair value
(liabilities)

R$ Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$)

Fair value
(assets)

R$

Fair value
(liabilities)

R$ Fair value

 Swap (*) 02.03.09 02.04.15 — — — — — 26,317 69,903 22,464 (22,758) (294)

(*) On December 31, 2015 the Company does not have an open balance.

Consolidated

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Initial date Expiry date
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$)

Fair value
(assets)

R$

Fair value
(liabilities)

R$ Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$)

Fair value
(assets)

R$

Fair value
(liabilities)

R$ Fair value

Swap

05.20.14 10.29.18 50,000 195,240 204,885 (124,727) 80,158 50,000 132,810 143,410 (124,972) 18,438

11.27.13 10.23.18 100,000 390,480 306,317 (190,483) 115,834 100,000 265,620 281,012 (252,056) 28,956

04.10.14 10.15.18 149,800 584,939 560,064 (333,910) 226,154 149,800 397,899 419,821 (364,952) 54,869

09.08.15 09.08.16 135,000 527,148 530,678 (531,106) (428) 135,000 358,587 358,070 (359,901) (1,831)

11.29.13 11.19.15 — — — — — 60,000 159,372 161,608 (145,044) 16,564

02.03.09 02.04.15 — — — — — 26,317 69,903 22,464 (22,758) (294)

a.2.2 EXPOSURE in C$ (Canadian Dollar):

Company Consolidated

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014 December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents 571 3,274 14,515 3,277

Trade accounts receivable 3,424 1,165 32,124 10,217

Trade accounts payable — (10) (566) (10)

Subtotal 3,995 4,429 46,073 13,484
Total exposure 3,995 4,429 46,073 13,484
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts (5,071) (4,126) (5,071) (4,126)

Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — (54,058) (32,360)

Total of derivatives (5,071) (4,126) (59,129) (36,486)
NET EXPOSURE (1,076) 303 (13,056) (23,002)

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 2.8171 2.8951 111 1,276 3.5214 999 11,519 4.2257 1,998 23,037

Hedge
derivatives

Depreciation 2.8171 2.8951 (140) (1,637) 3.5214 (1,268) (14,783) 4.2257 (2,536) (29,566)

(29) (361) (269) (3,264) (538) (6,529)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the financial statements for the years ended on December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

50

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

 Future Contracts BM&F Canadian dollar Short 30 (5,071) — 30 (4,126) 71

Consolidated
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

 Future Contracts BM&F Canadian dollar Short 30 (5,071) — 30 (4,126) 71

Consolidated
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(CAD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(CAD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards Canadian dollar Short (19,189) (54,057) 1,281 (14,119) (32,361) (96)

a.2.3 EXPOSURE in € (EURO):

Company Consolidated
December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014
December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents 48,686 43,904 56,509 44,061

Trade accounts receivable 129,828 43,671 412,257 73,603

Sales orders — 1,505 345,473 3,153

Trade accounts payable (128,288) (18,965) (138,741) (30,384)

Purchase orders — — (20,419) (9,898)

Subtotal 50,226 70,115 655,079 80,535
FINANCIAL
Related parties transaction (net) 333,623 — 333,623 706,148

Subtotal 333,623 — 333,623 706,148
Total exposure 383,849 70,115 988,702 786,683
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts (61,631) 32,270 (660,937) 48,405

Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — 50,274 (1,474)

Total of derivatives (61,631) 32,270 (610,663) 46,931
NET EXPOSURE 322,218 102,385 378,039 833,614

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk
Current

exchange
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 4.2504 4.1194 (1,548) (20,190) 3.1878 (12,557) (163,770) 2.1252 (25,113) (327,540)

Financial Appreciation 4.2504 4.1194 (10,282) (10,282) 3.1878 (83,406) (83,406) 2.1252 (166,812) (166,812)

Hedge derivatives Depreciation 4.2504 4.1194 1,900 18,821 3.1878 15,408 152,666 2.1252 30,816 305,332

(9,930) (11,651) (80,555) (94,510) (161,109) (189,020)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F Euro
Short 290 (61,631) — — — —

Long — — — 200 32,270 (601)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the financial statements for the years ended on December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

51

Consolidated
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F Euro
Short 3,110 (660,937) (10,552) — — —

Long — — — 300 48,405 (961)

Consolidated
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(EUR)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards Euro Long 11,828 50,274 55 (457) (1,474) (60)

a.2.4EXPOSURE in £ (British Pound):

Company Consolidated
December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014
December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents — — — 4,126

Trade accounts receivable 51,546 49,969 75,998 104,154

Sales orders — 1,149 4,821 97,186

Trade accounts payable (41) (195) (41) (195)

Subtotal 51,505 50,923 80,778 205,271
Total exposure 51,505 50,923 80,778 205,271
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts (38,491) (21,738) (38,491) (31,158)

Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — (103,513) (50,001) (186,025)

Total of derivatives (38,491) (125,251) (88,492) (217,183)
NET EXPOSURE 13,014 (74,328) (7,714) (11,912)

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.7881 5.9515 1,454 2,280 7.2351 12,876 20,194 8.6822 25,753 40,390

Hedge
derivatives Depreciation 5.7881 5.9515 (1,087) (2,498) 7.2351 (9,623) (22,123) 8.6822 (19,246) (44,247)

367 (218) 3,253 (1,929) 6,507 (3,857)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F British pound Short 190 (38,491) — 150 (21,738) 404

Consolidated
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F British pound Short 190 (38,491) — 215 (31,158) 579

Company
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(GBP)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards British pound Short — — — (25,000) (103,513) (2,903)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the financial statements for the years ended on December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

52

Consolidated
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(GBP)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards British pound Short (8,639) (50,003) (238) (44,928) (186,025) (2,885)

a.2.5 EXPOSURE in ¥ (Japanese Yen):

Company Consolidated
December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014
December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents — — 5,650 —

Trade accounts receivable — — 23,472 —

Sales orders — — 1,354 —

Subtotal — — 30,476 —

Total exposure — — 30,476 —

DERIVATIVES
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — (85,226) —

Total derivatives — — (85,226) —

NET EXPOSURE — — (54,750) —

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 0.0324 0.0335 — 1,035 0.0405 — 7,619 0.0486 — 15,238

Hedge
derivatives Depreciation 0.0324 0.0335 — (2,893) 0.0405 — (21,307) 0.0486 — (42,613)

— (1,858) — (13,688) — (27,375)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Consolidated
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(JPY)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(JPY)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards Japanese Yen Short (2,628,004) (85,226) (230) — — (137)

a.2.6 EXPOSURE in NZD (New Zealand Dollar):

Company Consolidated
December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014
December 31,

2015
December 31,

2014
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents — — 6,423 —

Trade accounts receivable — — 4,983 —

Trade accounts payable — — (394) —

Subtotal — — 11,012 —

Total exposure — — 11,012 —

DERIVATIVES
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — (7,540) —

Total derivatives — — (7,540) —

NET EXPOSURE — — 3,472 —

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Exposure of R$ Risk Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 2.6721 2.5920 — (330) 2.0041 — (2,753) 1.3361 — (5,506)

Hedge
derivatives Depreciation 2.6721 2.5920 — 226 2.0041 — 1,885 1.3361 — 3,770

— (104) — (868) — (1,736)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the financial statements for the years ended on December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

53

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Consolidated
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(NZD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(NZD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards New Zealand dollar Short (2,822) (7,541) (1,109) — — (49)

b. Commodity price risk

The Company operates globally in different areas related to the Agribusiness (the entire livestock protein chain, biodiesel, among others) and the regular course of its operations
brings exposures  to price oscillations in feeder cattle, live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybean complex, and energy, especially in the American, Australian and Brazilian markets.
Commodity markets are characterized by volatility arising from external factors like climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies, storage costs, among others.
The Risk Management Committee is responsible for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of the Company and its subsidiaries and propose strategies to the Risk Management

[…]

The field of activity of the Company is exposed to volatility in cattle prices, which changes arise from factors beyond the Company's control, such as climate, the supply volume,
transportation costs, agricultural policies and others. The Company, in accordance with its policy of stock management, maintains its strategy of risk management, based on physical
control, which includes anticipated purchases, combined with future market operations, and reducing the daily position of anticipated purchases contracts for future delivery through
future contracts of cattle on BM&F, aimed at bringing the position to zero and ensuring the market price.

The parameters for reducing the cattle purchase risk are based on the physical position of term contracts of cattle purchase considering negotiated values and terms. The internal
controls used for coverage and risk management are made through spreadsheets and monitoring of operations performed and calculation of VAR for 1 day, with a confidence
interval of 99%.

The Company understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk on the cattle's arroba price changes of the Company on December 31, 2015 and December 31,
2014 are presented below in accordance with the Financial and Commodities Risk Management Policy and are representative of the exposure incurred during the period.

EXPOSURE December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014
Firm Contracts of cattle purchase 48,068 36,953

TOTAL 48,068 36,953

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) @ Variation - 25% Scenario (ii) @ Variation - 50%

Exposure Risk
Current

price Price

Effect on
income

Price

Effect on
income

Price

Effect on income

Company Company Company

Operational Cattle arroba depreciation 152.63 150.62 (632) 114.47 (12,017) 76.32 (24,034)

Hedging derivatives of cattle Cattle arroba appreciation 152.63 150.62 157 114.47 2,978 76.32 5,956

(475) (9,039) (18,078)

The exposure operating risk in firm contracts of cattle purchase is the rise of cattle arroba price, thereby, it is calculated the risk of market price appreciation of the cattle market
price.

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014
 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F Cattle Short 241 (11,912) (9) 555 (25,871) 9

   b.2. Position balance in commodities (corn) derivatives financial instruments of JBS Foods:

The business segment of JBS Foods is exposed to price volatility of corn, which changes arise from factors beyond the Administration's control, such as climate, the supply volume,
transportation costs, agricultural policies and others.

JBS Foods, in accordance with its policy of inventory management, started the strategy of risk management of corn's price based on physical control, including expectations of
future consumption, anticipated purchases, combined with future market operations, by hedging with corn futures on BM&F, CME and Over the Counter (OTC), through Non
Deliverable Forwards (NDF's), in order to guarantee the market price.

The internal controls used for coverage and risk management are made through spreadsheets and monitoring of operations performed and calculation of VAR for 1 day, with a
confidence interval of 99%.

Management understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk on the corn's sacks price changes of JBS Foods on December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014
are presented below in accordance with the Financial and Commodities Risk Management Policy and are representative of the exposure incurred during the period.

JBS S.A.
Notes to the financial statements for the years ended on December 31, 2015 and 2014
(Expressed in thousands of reais)

54

JBS Foods

EXPOSURE in Commodities (Corn)
December 31,

2015

OPERATING
Purchase orders 469,607

Subtotal 469,607

DERIVATIVES
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) —

Subtotal —

TOTAL EXPOSURE 469,607

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Price variation - 25% Scenario (ii) Price variation - 50%

Exposure Risk
Current

price Price

Effect on
income

Price

Effect on
income

Price

Effect on
income

JBS Foods JBS Foods JBS Foods

Operational Depreciation of corn price 358.75 346.08 (16,585) 269.06 (117,405) 179.38 (234,797)

Hedging derivatives Appreciation of corn price 358.75 346.08 — 269.06 — 179.38 —

(16,585) (117,405) (234,797)

b.3. Position balance in commodities derivatives financial instruments of JBS USA:

Management understands that quantitative figures regarding the exposure risk of the commodities price changes of the subsidiary JBS USA on December 31, 2015 and December
31, 2014 are presented below in accordance with the Financial and Commodities Risk Management Policy and are representative of exposure incurred during the period.

JBS USA

EXPOSURE in Commodities December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

OPERATIONAL
Forwards - commodities 5,294,296 5,662,129

Subtotal 5,294,296 5,662,129
DERIVATIVES
Future and option commodity contracts 9,692,155 (3,936,680)